
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSE  :
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  :
CHANGE DOCKET            :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
LICENCING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET (STREATERY)       :
-------------------------=

                      Wednesday
                   March 29, 2023

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:
JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

                       AGENDA

                                                PAGE

Legal Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Licensing Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Cancellation Agenda  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

Board Temporary License and One-Day 
Substantial Change Docket  . . . . . . . . . . . .29

Licensing Administrative Docket  . . . . . . . . .36

Licensing Administrative Docket (Streatery)  . . .39



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            2:26 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  So, let us now

4 do our legal agenda.  The first matter on our

5 legal agenda is a review of offer in compromise

6 in lieu of hearing dated March 28, 2023 for case

7 number 2022, I'm sorry, 22-CMP-00083, Aslin Beer

8 Company, license number 118555.

9             And the offer in compromise is as

10 follows, charge one, provide entertainment

11 without the endorsement, statutory authority D.C.

12 Code Section 25-113.01(b)(1), and the fine, in

13 this case, a warning, will be issued.

14             I make a motion that the offer in

15 compromise be accepted.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

19 vote.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Yes.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Mr. Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

4             Number two, review of an offer in

5 compromise in lieu of a hearing dated March 28,

6 2023 for case number 22-CC-00024, Liff's Market,

7 license number 0888858.

8             And the offer in compromise is as

9 follows, charge one, sale to minors, statutory

10 authority D.C. Code Section 25-781, fine $2,000

11 payable within 30 days or the license shall be

12 suspended indefinitely until the fine has been

13 paid.

14             Then there is a suspension.  The

15 license shall be suspended for five days, with

16 all five days stayed for one year, and then term

17 three of charge one, all employees who serve

18 alcoholic beverages in the licensed

19 establishment, they must complete alcohol

20 training within three months from the OIC date.

21             Charge two, failed to ascertain legal

22 age, statutory authority D.C. Code Section 25-

23 783(b).  There is a fine of $1,000 payable within

24 30 days or the license shall be suspended

25 indefinitely until the fine is paid.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             Charge three, no owner or ABC on duty

2 during the establishment's hours of operation and

3 sale, statutory authority D.C. Code Section 25-

4 701 and 23 DCMR Section 707.1.  There is a $250

5 fine payable within 30 days or the license shall

6 be suspended indefinitely until the fine has been

7 paid.

8             I make a motion that the offer in

9 compromise be accepted.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

13 vote.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

23             Number three, review of a settlement

24 agreement dated March 1, 2023 by and between

25 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C and Mola



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Empanada, E-M-P-A-N-A-D-A, license number 123761. 

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request for settlement agreement.  Is there a

4 second?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

6 second.

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Hansen will second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

9 Ms. Hansen have seconded the motion.  We'll now

10 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

21             Number four, review of a settlement

22 agreement dated March 24, 2023 by and between

23 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1B and Andy's

24 Pizza V Street, license number 123829.  

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 agreement.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will

3 second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

6 vote.  Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

16 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

17             Number five, review of joint motion,

18 joint consent motion to continue the protest

19 hearing in case number 22-PRO-00121 dated March

20 22, 2023.  This is MK Lounge, license number

21 088787.  

22             I make a motion that we approve this

23 motion.  Is there a second?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Second.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

2 vote.  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

12 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

13             Number seven, review of applicant's

14 motion to continue the protest hearing in case

15 number 22-PRO-00153 dated March 27, 2023.  This

16 is Tap99, license number 116883.  

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0, 5-0-

7 0.  

8             If you could give me a second, I want

9 to make sure that -- I'm reading the legal

10 agenda, but I see that there is no number six,

11 but before I -- let me conclude this.  I will

12 conclude.  I will conclude the agenda and then go

13 back and make sure that I did not miss one.  All

14 right, so that was number seven that we just did. 

15             Number eight, review of protestant's

16 opposition to motion to continue the protest

17 hearing in case number 22-PRO-00153, license

18 number -- this is Tap99, license number 116883. 

19 This is now moot.

20             All right, number nine on our

21 licensing agenda, review of request from the

22 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1B to withdraw

23 protest dated March 25, 2023.  This is in Secret

24 Lounge, license number 107123.

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

4 seconded the motion and we'll now have a roll

5 call vote.  Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

16             Number ten, review of request from

17 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1B to withdraw

18 the protest dated March 28, 2023.  This is in

19 1905 Lounge, formerly Broz Dynasty, license

20 number 122135.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.  Is there a second?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

25 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 vote.  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

11             Number 11, review of request from

12 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1B to withdraw

13 the protest dated March 28, 2023.  This is in

14 Victory Restaurant and Lounge, license number

15 117539.

16             I make a motion that we approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

19 second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

8             Number 12, review of the

9 correspondence from the Shaw Dupont Citizens

10 Association regarding The Alchemist, license

11 number 118276.  This is just an FYI for the

12 Board.

13             Number 11, review of the letter from

14 MPD --

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Number what?

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I'm sorry?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  What number was this?

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Number 13.

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Okay, all right.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Number 13 on

21 our legal agenda, review of letter from MPD

22 requesting a fact finding hearing in case number

23 23-251-0009, Aqua Restaurant, license number

24 060477.  This is an FYI for the Board.

25             And number 14, review of chapter two



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 license and permit categories notice of proposed

2 rulemaking.  I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

6 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

7 vote.  Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

17 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

18             I just want to alert the public if you

19 look at the legal agenda that was published, it

20 has, also there is no number six on our legal

21 agenda, so it's number one, number two, number

22 three, number four, number five, also there is a

23 number six, but there is not any matter issued

24 for number six.  All right, just that was our

25 legal agenda.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             So, let's now move to our licensing

2 agenda.  The first matter on our licensing agenda

3 is a review request to extend safekeeping of

4 license.  This is for Sangria Caf‚, license

5 number 090781.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

8 second?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

11 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

12 vote.  Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             Number two, review application for

23 safekeeping of license.  This is for Hong Chong

24 Kim, to be determined, trade name to be

25 determined, license number 124314.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

3 second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

7 vote.  Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?  Mr.

10 Cato?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  Mr. Cato?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  This matter

21 passes 4-0-0.

22             Number three, review application

23 request to extend safekeeping of license.  This

24 is for Shanklin Hall, license number 123200.

25             I make a motion that we have a fact



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 finding on this matter.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

3 second.

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will

5 second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

7 Ms. Hansen have seconded the motion.  We'll now

8 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter passes 4-0-0.

19             Number four, review application to

20 extend safekeeping of license.  This is for Cork

21 N Bottle Wine & Spirits, license number 089012.

22             I make a motion that we approve this

23 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

24 second?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

4 vote.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

14 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 4-0-0.

15             Number five, review application to

16 extend safekeeping of license.  This is for

17 Organic Wine & Spirits, LLC, formerly Paul's

18 Liquors, license number 122551.

19             I make a motion that we approve this

20 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

21 second?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

24 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

25 vote.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 4-0-0.

11             Number six, review application to

12 extend safekeeping of license.  This is for Old

13 City Caf‚, license number 121029.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

16 second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

20 vote.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

4 I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

5             Number seven, review application to

6 extend safekeeping of license.  This is for

7 Congress Market, license number 122081.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

14 vote.  Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

25             Number eight, review application to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 extend safekeeping of license.  This is for Akeno

2 Sushi Bar and Thai at Capitol Hill, license

3 number 124172.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request through September 30, 2023.  Is there a

6 second?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

8 second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

10 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

11 vote.  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             Number nine, review application for a

23 class change from Retailer B Manufacturer to

24 Retailer C Tavern.  This is for Other Half

25 Brewing, license number 114148.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             I make a motion that we placard this

2 matter.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

6 vote.  Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

16             Number ten, review application for a

17 change of hours to operations only, reducing

18 operating hours.  This is for Other Half Brewing,

19 license number 114148.

20             I make a motion that we approve this

21 request.  Is there a second?

22             (Simultaneous speaking.)

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

25 Mr. Cato have seconded the motion.  We'll now



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

12             Number 11, review application for a

13 change of hours.  This is for Shepherd Market,

14 license number 124095.

15             I make a motion that we placard this

16 matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

5             Number 12, review application for a

6 change of hours, Embassy Suites Downtown, license

7 number 116417.  

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

13 vote.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

23 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

24             Number 13, review a request for off-

25 premises storage permit endorsement to store



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 unopened alcohol beverage inventory offsite at

2 3525 V Street NE, Unit A-6.  This request has

3 been made by Whiskey Shop DC, license number

4 120535.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, seconds.

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will

9 second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

11 Ms. Hansen have seconded the motion.  We'll now

12 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             (No audible response.) 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             Number 14, review application for the

23 carryout and delivery endorsement.  This is for

24 Taqueria Las Gemelas, license number 117462.

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

4 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

5 vote.  Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

16             Number 15, review application for the

17 carryout and delivery endorsement.  This is

18 Destino, license number 117461.

19             I make a motion that we approve this

20 request.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote.  Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

8 I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             Number 16, review application for the

10 carryout and delivery endorsement.  This is for

11 Ghostburger, license number 099558.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 request.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen seconds.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

16 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

17 vote.  Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             (No audible response.)

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             Number 17, review a request to remove

3 the games of skill endorsement from the license. 

4 This is for Abunai, A-B-U-N-A-I, Poke Restaurant,

5 license number 109347.

6             I make a motion that we approve this

7 request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

11 vote.  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             (No audible response.) 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

21             We now move to the cancellation

22 agenda.  The ABC Board will cancel the following

23 licenses for the reasons outlined below,

24 Nero/Zeno, license number 110949, the licensee is

25 out of business; Malmaison/The Berliner, license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 number 085367, the licensee did not pay the

2 safekeeping fee within 30 days; DC Noodles,

3 license number 074188, licensee requested

4 cancellation; Trini Vybez, V-Y-B-E-Z, license

5 number 119991, the licensee requested

6 cancellation; Bammy's, license number 122886, the

7 licensee requested cancellation; and Toro Toro,

8 license number 091165, the licensee requested

9 cancellation.    

10             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

11 Board cancels the licenses that were just read

12 into the record.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

15 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

16 vote.  Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis is in

24 agreement.  Thank you.  In agreement.  Thank you.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             We now move to the Board's temporary

3 license and one-day substantial change docket. 

4 On this docket, there are 30 applicants on this

5 docket.  

6             I will review, read the names of the

7 applicant, the type of license that they're

8 requesting, the event, the date, the license

9 number, and the attendees.  

10             At the end of the list of 30, I will

11 make a motion -- and I'll be specific what each

12 licensee is requesting, and at the end of the

13 list, I'll make a motion that the specific

14 request that's been made by each applicant be

15 granted.

16             The first applicant is a request from

17 Robert White for a one-day license, Class F. 

18 This is for a public health reception.  This is

19 on April 12, 2023.  The license number is 124331,

20 100 attendees, two security guards.

21             Number two is a request from Michelle

22 Brown for a one-day license, Class F.  This is

23 for a 60th birthday party.  This is one June, I'm

24 sorry, April 22, 2023.  The license number is

25 124320, 100 attendees, two security guards.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             Number three is a request from Ann

2 Tierney for a one-day license, Class F.  This is

3 for a birthday party on April 1, 2023.  The

4 license number is 124321, 70 attendees, two

5 security guards.

6             Number four is a request from Tiffany

7 D. Tenbrook for a one-day license, Class F.  This

8 is for a baby shower on April 1, 2023.  The

9 license number is 124327, 45 attendees, two

10 security guards.

11             Number five is a request from Lana

12 Mahmoud for a one-day license, Class F,

13 concert/live music performance April 6, 2023. 

14 The license number, 124343, 350 attendees, six

15 security guards.

16             Number six is another request from

17 Lana Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F.  This

18 is for a concert/live music performance.  This is

19 on April 11, 2023.  The license number is 124344,

20 350 attendees, six security guards.

21             Number seven is another request from

22 Lana Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F,

23 concert/live music performance.  This is April 13

24 and 14.  The license number is 124345, 350

25 attendees, six security guards.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             Number eight is another request again

2 from Lana Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F,

3 concert/live music performance.  This is April

4 21, 2023.  The license number is 124346, 350

5 attendees, six security guards.

6             Number nine is another request from

7 Lana Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F,

8 concert/live music performance.  This is on April

9 25, 2023.  The license number is 124347, 350

10 attendees, six security guards.

11             Number ten, a request from Lana

12 Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F, concert/live

13 music performance.  This is April 27, April 28,

14 April 29.  The license number is 124348, 350

15 attendees, six security guards.

16             Number 11, another request from Lana

17 Mahmoud.  This is at the Sixth & I Synagogue. 

18 The date is April 10, 2023.  The license number

19 is 124349, 500 attendees, ten security guards.

20             Number 12, another request from Lana

21 Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F, Sixth & I

22 Synagogue.  This is on April 13, 2023.  The

23 license number is 124350, 500 attendees, ten

24 security guards.

25             Number 13, another request from Lana



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F.  This is for

2 the Sixth & I Synagogue, April 19, 2023.  The

3 license number is 124351, 500 attendees, ten

4 security guards.

5             Number 14 is another request from Lana

6 Mahmoud, a one-day license, Class F, at the Sixth

7 & I Synagogue.  This is on April 20, 2023.  The

8 license number is 124352, 500 attendees, ten

9 security guards.

10             Number 15 is another request from Lana

11 Mahmoud for a one-day license, Class F, at the

12 Sixth & I Synagogue.  The license number is

13 124353, 500 attendees, ten security guards.

14             Number 16, a request from Kenneth

15 Abrom, A-B-R-O-M, for a one-day license, Class F,

16 a wedding reception April 30, 2023.  The license

17 number is 124336, 200 attendees, four security

18 guards.

19             Number 17, excuse me, is a request

20 from David Tornquist for a one-day license, Class

21 F.  This is for the frisbee tournament.  This is

22 on April, I'm sorry, June 17 and June 18.  The

23 license number is 124376, 450 attendees, six

24 security guards, and volunteers.

25             Number 18 is another request from



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 David Tornquist for a one-day license, Class F. 

2 This is again for a frisbee tournament on June 3,

3 2023.  The license number is 124377, 450

4 attendees, six security guards, and volunteers.

5             Number 19, another request from David

6 Tornquist, a one-day license, Class F, frisbee

7 tournament.  This is on May 13, 2023.  The

8 license number is 124378, 450 attendees, six

9 security guards, and volunteers.

10             Number 20, another request from David

11 Tornquist, a one-day license, Class F, frisbee

12 tournament April 8, 2023.  The license number is

13 124379, 450 attendees, six security guards, and

14 volunteers.

15             Number 21, Edward Glasscock, a one-day

16 license, Class G, fundraiser May 3, 2023, license

17 number 124306, 150 attendees, three security

18 guards.

19             Number 22, a request from Patrick

20 DiBattista, a one-day license, Class G, a gala. 

21 This is on April 8, 2023.  The license number is

22 124311, 200 attendees, four security guards.

23             Number 23, another request from

24 Patrick DiBattista, a one-day license, Class G

25 for a gala April 22, 2023.  The license number is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 124312, 200 attendees, four security guards.

2             Number 24, a request from Steve

3 Billidas, a one-day license, Class G.  This is

4 for a reception.  This is on March 29, 2023.  The

5 license number is 124322, 150 attendees, three

6 security guards.

7             Number 25, a request from Shari Rose,

8 a one-day license, Class G, auction/fundraiser

9 April 29, 2023.  The license number is 124364,

10 200 attendees, four security guards.

11             Number 26, a request from Roxene, R-O-

12 X-E-N-E, Edwards for a one-day license, Class G,

13 wedding reception April 29, 2023.  The license

14 number is 124381, 180 attendees, four security

15 guards.

16             Number 27, a request from Javier How,

17 a one-day license, Class G, wedding reception. 

18 This is on May 6, 2023.  The license number is

19 124383, 70 attendees, two security guards.

20             Number 28, a request from Duke's

21 Grocery, a one-day substantial change for the DC

22 Wine Fest.  The nature of the substantial change,

23 a change to use the license off-premises at DC

24 Wine Fest at Union Market Dock 5, 1309 5th Street

25 NE.  The license number for Union Market is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 092298.  The substantial change license is 23-SC-

2 00643, 100 attendees, six security guards.

3             Number 29, a request from CH

4 Management Corporation for Pub Crawl - Stride of

5 Pride.  They're asking for 1,000 participants. 

6 This is for the Stride of Pride.  The date is May

7 22, 2023, the license number 105025, substantial

8 change license 23-PCE-00011.

9             Number 30, a request from RegMoPromo

10 Holdings, Inc, Pub Crawl - The Hip-Hop Bar Crawl. 

11 They need to change the date for the Hip-Hop Bar

12 Crawl.  The original -- the new date is July 22,

13 2023.  The original date that was previously

14 approved was for July 15, 2023.  

15             So, it's for 1,000 participants. 

16 They're just changing the date from July 15 to

17 July 22, so therefore, and the license number is

18 104072, the substantial change license 23-PCE-

19 00004.

20             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

21 Board grants these requests for license.  Is

22 there a second?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will

24 second.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

2 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

12             We now move to the licensing

13 administrative docket.  On the first licensing

14 administrative docket, there are 15 applicants. 

15 This is the last stage for the ABC Board to grant

16 license or to make changes to a license that has

17 already been issued.  

18             So, I'm going to name the licensee,

19 the type of license that they want, and the

20 request that's been made.

21             So, the first licensee is Petworth

22 Social Bar & Grill, license number 122657. 

23 They're a Retailer C restaurant.  They're asking

24 for the carryout and delivery endorsement

25 application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1             Number two, Lindy Promotions, LLC,

2 license number 110455, pub crawl license

3 application.

4             Number three, this is a request for a

5 personal importation permit application for

6 Joseph William Sanford III.  The license number

7 is 23-IMP-00008.

8             Number four, the Brixton, license

9 number 082871.  They're a Retailer C tavern,

10 trade name change application.  The new name is

11 Whitlow's.

12             Number five, Bravo Lounge, license

13 number 118192, Retailer C tavern, trade name

14 change application.  The new name is now Skylit

15 Lounge.

16             Number six, Roofer's Union - Jug and

17 Table, license number 093592, Retailer C tavern,

18 trade name change application.  The new name is

19 now Roofer's Union - Agave Room.

20             Number seven, Bar Boheme, B-O-H-E-M-E,

21 license number 123831, Retailer C tavern, new ABC

22 license application.

23             Number eight, Chesapeake Big Market,

24 license number 117463, Retailer B, stock transfer

25 application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1             Number nine, Hong Chong Kim, trade

2 name to be determined, license number 124314,

3 Retailer B, transfer without sale application.

4             Number ten, Andy's Pizza V Street,

5 license number 123829, Retailer C restaurant, new

6 ABC license application.

7             Number 11, Queen's Bar and Lounge,

8 license number 121945, Retailer C tavern, new ABC

9 license application.

10             Number 12, Urban Grape, license number

11 123788, Retailer A liquor store, new ABC license

12 application.

13             Number 13, Amelie, license number

14 123774, Retailer C restaurant, new ABC license

15 application.  I'm asking that number 13 be

16 referred back to licensing.

17             Number 14, Big Valu Liquor, license

18 number 124074, Retailer A liquor store, new ABC

19 license application.

20             Number 15, Eat Brgz, license number

21 123652, Retailer C restaurant, transfer with sale

22 application.

23             And so, therefore, I make a motion

24 that the ABC Board grant these requests on these

25 applicants.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

4 vote.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             (No audible response.) 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

14 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             The last licensing administrative

16 docket, this is just for Streatery.  So, there

17 are four applicants on this license, this agenda

18 and docket, and they're asking that we approve

19 the Streatery endorsement applications.  

20             I will name all four licensees, and

21 then at the end of the list, I'll ask if the ABC

22 Board should approve the applications, excuse me.

23             The first request is a request from

24 Haikan, H-A-I-K-A-N, license number 100622,

25 Retailer C restaurant.  They're again requesting



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1 for the Streatery endorsement application.

2             Number two, Daikaya, D-A-I-K-A-Y-A,

3 license number 088296, Retailer C restaurant. 

4 Again, this is the Streatery endorsement

5 application.

6             Number three, Hatoba, H-A-T-O-B-A,

7 license number 112012, Retailer C restaurant,

8 Streatery endorsement application.

9             And number four, Tigerella, T-I-G-E-R-

10 E-L-L-A, license number 119978, Retailer C

11 restaurant, Streatery endorsement application.

12             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

13 Board grants this request.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

15 second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

18 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             (No audible response.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0, I'm

3 sorry 5-0-0.

4             And we're now at the end of our

5 calendar and our licensing agenda for the day,

6 and if there are no further questions, I'm going

7 to close the record for the day.

8             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

9 Beverage Control Board for the District of

10 Columbia, in accordance with D.C. Official Code

11 Section 2-575(b) and Section 2-575(b)(14) of the

12 Open Meetings Act, I move that the ABC hold a

13 closed meeting on April 5, 2023 for the purpose

14 of discussing and hearing reports concerning

15 ongoing or planned investigation of alleged

16 criminal or civil misconduct, or violations of

17 law or regulations, and seeking legal advice from

18 our legal counsel on the matters identified on

19 the Board's legal, licensing, and investigative

20 agenda for April 5, 2023, as will be published in

21 the DC Register on March 29, 2023.  Is there a

22 second?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato seconds.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

25 Ms. Hansen have seconded the motion.  I will now



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1 take a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             (No audible response.) 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10 I agree.  As it appears that the motion has

11 passed 5-0-0, I hereby give notice that the ABC

12 Board will hold this closed meeting pursuant to

13 the Open Meetings Act.  

14             Notice will be posted on the ABC Board

15 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

16 electronic calendar on ABCA A-B-C-A website, and

17 published in the DC Register in as timely a

18 manner as possible.

19             We're now adjourned for the day.  I

20 would like to thank the members of the public who

21 participated in our hearings today, and I would

22 especially like to thank the members of the Board

23 who participated today.  

24             We're now adjourned for the day.  I

25 now ask all ABC Board members to return to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1 executive session for further development.  Thank

2 you very much and have a great day.   

3             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

4 went off the record at 3:10 p.m.)

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18           

19             

20                       

21

22             

23       

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

A
A-6 24:2
A-B-C-A 42:16
A-B-R-O-M 32:15
A-B-U-N-A-I 27:4
ABC 5:1 27:22 28:10

35:20 36:15 37:21
38:6,8,11,14,18,24
39:21 40:12 41:12
42:11,14,25

ABCA 42:16
above-entitled 43:3
ABRA 1:20
Abrom 32:15
Abunai 27:4
accepted 3:15 5:9
Act 41:12 42:13
adjourned 42:19,24
administrative 1:8,9

2:11,12 36:13,14
39:15

advice 41:17
Advisory 5:25 6:23

9:22 10:17 11:12
Agave 37:19
age 4:22
agenda 1:5,6,6 2:1,7,8

2:9 3:4,5 9:10,12,21
12:21 13:19,21,25
14:2,2 27:22 39:17
41:5,20

agree 3:20,22 4:1,3
5:14,18,20,22 6:13,18
6:20 7:7,9,11,14,16
8:3,5,10,12,23,25 9:2
9:4,6 10:6,8,13,15
11:2,4,10,23,25 12:5
12:7 13:8,15,17 14:13
14:15,17,21 15:8,13
15:16,18 16:9,11,14
16:18 17:5,9,12,14
18:1,5,8,10,21,23,25
19:4,15,17,19,22,24
20:12,14,19,21 21:7,9
21:11,15 22:2,4,9,11
22:21,23,25 23:4,14
23:16,21,23 24:13,15
24:17,21 25:6,8,13,15
25:25 26:2,4,6,8,18
26:20,22 27:1,12,14
27:16,20 28:17,19
29:1 36:3,7,11 39:5,7
39:12,14 40:19,21,23
41:2 42:2,4,6,10

agreement 5:24 6:3,22
7:1 28:24,24

Akeno 20:1
Alchemist 12:10

alcohol 4:19 24:1
alcoholic 1:2,13 4:18

41:8
alert 13:18
alleged 41:15
Amelie 38:13
Anderson 1:14,16 3:3

3:17,21,23,25 4:2,3
5:11,15,17,19,21,22
6:8,12,14,16,19,20
7:4,8,10,12,15,16,25
8:4,6,8,11,12,20,24
9:1,3,5,6 10:3,7,9,11
10:14,15,24 11:3,5,7
11:9,10,20,24 12:1,3
12:6,7,16,18,20 13:5
13:9,11,13,16,17
14:10,14,16,18,20,21
15:5,9,12,14,17,17,20
16:6,10,12,15,17,17
17:2,6,8,10,13,14,23
18:2,4,6,9,10,18,22
18:24 19:1,3,3,12,16
19:18,20,23,24 20:9
20:13,15,17,20,21
21:4,8,10,12,14,15,24
22:3,5,7,10,11,18,22
22:24 23:1,3,4,11,15
23:17,19,22,23 24:10
24:14,16,18,20,21
25:3,7,9,11,14,15,22
26:1,3,5,7,7,15,19,21
26:23,25 27:1,9,13,15
27:17,19,20 28:14,18
28:20,22,25,25 35:25
36:4,6,8,10,11 39:2,6
39:8,10,13,14 40:16
40:20,22,24 41:1,2,24
42:3,5,7,9,9

Andy's 6:23 38:4
Ann 30:1
appears 42:10
applicant 29:7,14,16
applicant's 8:13
applicants 29:4 36:14

38:25 39:17
application 14:22 15:22

16:19 17:15 18:11
19:5,25 20:22 21:16
22:12 23:5 24:22
25:16 26:9 36:25 37:3
37:5,10,14,18,22,25
38:3,6,9,12,15,19,22
40:1,5,8,11

applications 39:19,22
approve 6:2,25 7:22

8:17 9:25 10:21 11:16
13:2 14:6 15:1 16:22

17:19 18:14 19:8 20:4
21:20 23:8 24:5,25
25:19 26:12 27:6
39:18,22

approved 35:14
April 29:19,24 30:3,8,13

30:19,23 31:3,8,13,13
31:14,18,22 32:2,7,16
32:22 33:12,21,25
34:9,13 41:13,20

Aqua 12:23
ascertain 4:21
asking 35:5 36:23

38:15 39:18
Aslin 3:7
Association 12:10
attendees 29:9,20,25

30:4,9,14,20,25 31:5
31:10,15,19,23 32:3,8
32:13,17,23 33:4,8,13
33:17,22 34:1,5,10,14
34:19 35:2

auction/fundraiser
34:8

audible 5:16 6:11,15
8:7 10:10 11:6,8 12:2
13:10,12 14:19 15:11
15:19 16:16 17:7 18:3
19:2 20:16 21:13 22:6
23:2,18 24:19 25:10
26:24 27:18 28:21
36:5,9 39:9 40:25
42:8

authority 3:11 4:10,22
5:3

B
B 20:23 37:24 38:3
B-O-H-E-M-E 37:20
baby 30:8
back 9:13 38:16
Bammy's 28:6
Bar 20:2 35:10,11 36:22

37:20 38:7
Beer 3:7
Berliner 27:25
beverage 1:2,13 24:1

41:9
beverages 4:18
Big 37:23 38:17
Billidas 34:3
birthday 29:23 30:3
board 1:2,7,13 2:10

12:12,24 27:22 28:11
35:21 36:15 38:24
39:22 40:13 41:9
42:12,14,15,22,25

Board's 29:2 41:19

Bobby 1:17 7:9 8:5,25
10:8,23 11:4,25 14:9
14:15 18:23 19:11,17
20:14 21:9,23 22:4,23
23:10,16 24:7,15 25:8
25:21 26:2,20 27:14
28:13,19 39:7 40:21
41:23 42:4

Boheme 37:20
Bottle 16:21
Bravo 37:12
Brewing 20:25 21:18
Brgz 38:20
Brixton 37:8
Brown 29:22
Broz 10:19
bulletin 42:15
business 27:25

C
C 20:24 36:23 37:9,13

37:17,21 38:5,8,14,21
39:25 40:3,7,10

Caf 14:4 18:13
calendar 41:5 42:16
call 3:18 5:12 6:10 7:5

8:1,21 10:5,25 11:21
13:6 14:11 15:6 16:8
17:3,24 18:19 19:13
20:10 21:5 22:1,19
23:12 24:12 25:4,23
26:16 27:10 28:15
36:1 39:3 40:17 42:1

cancel 27:22
cancellation 1:6 2:9

27:21 28:4,6,7,9
cancels 28:11
Capitol 20:2
carryout 24:23 25:17

26:10 36:24
case 3:6,13 4:6 7:19

8:14 9:17 12:22
categories 13:1
Cato 1:17 3:21,22,22

5:15 6:12,13,13 7:8,9
7:9 8:4,5,5,24,25,25
10:7,8,8,23,23,24
11:3,4,4,24,25,25
13:9 14:9,9,10,14,15
14:15 15:9,10,18
16:15 17:6 18:2,22,23
18:23 19:11,11,12,16
19:17,17 20:13,14,14
21:8,9,9,23,23,25
22:3,4,4,22,23,23
23:10,10,11,15,16,16
24:7,7,10,14,15,15
25:7,8,8,21,21,22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

26:1,2,2,15,19,20,20
27:13,14,14 28:13,13
28:14,18,19,19 36:4
39:6,7,7 40:20,21,21
41:23,23,24 42:3,4,4

CH 35:3
Chairperson 1:14,16

3:3,17,21,23,25 4:2
5:11,15,17,19,21 6:8
6:12,14,16,19 7:4,8
7:10,12,15,25 8:4,6,8
8:11,20,24 9:1,3,5
10:3,7,9,11,14,24
11:3,5,7,9,20,24 12:1
12:3,6,16,18,20 13:5
13:9,11,13,16 14:10
14:14,16,18,20 15:5,9
15:12,14,17,20 16:6
16:10,12,15,17 17:2,6
17:8,10,13,23 18:2,4
18:6,9,18,22,24 19:1
19:3,12,16,18,20,23
20:9,13,15,17,20 21:4
21:8,10,12,14,24 22:3
22:5,7,10,18,22,24
23:1,3,11,15,17,19,22
24:10,14,16,18,20
25:3,7,9,11,14,22
26:1,3,5,7,15,19,21
26:23,25 27:9,13,15
27:17,19 28:14,18,20
28:22,25 35:25 36:4,6
36:8,10 39:2,6,8,10
39:13 40:16,20,22,24
41:1,8,24 42:3,5,7,9

change 1:8 2:10 20:23
21:17 22:13 23:6 29:3
34:21,22,23 35:1,8,11
35:18 37:10,14,18

changes 36:16
changing 35:16
chapter 12:25
charge 3:10 4:9,17,21

5:1
Chesapeake 37:23
Chong 14:23 38:1
Citizens 12:9
City 18:13
civil 41:16
class 20:23 29:17,22

30:2,7,12,17,22 31:2
31:7,12,21 32:1,6,11
32:15,20 33:1,6,11,16
33:20,24 34:3,8,12,17

close 41:7
closed 41:13 42:12
Code 3:12 4:10,22 5:3

41:10

Columbia 1:1 41:10
Commission 5:25 6:23

9:22 10:17 11:12
Company 3:8
complete 4:19
compromise 3:5,9,15

4:5,8 5:9
concerning 41:14
concert/live 30:13,18

30:23 31:3,8,12
conclude 9:11,12,12
Congress 19:7
consent 7:18
continue 7:18 8:14 9:16
Control 1:2,13 41:9
Cork 16:20
Corporation 35:4
correspondence 12:9
counsel 41:18
crawl 35:4,10,10,12

37:2
criminal 41:16

D
D 30:7
D-A-I-K-A-Y-A 40:2
D.C 3:11 4:10,22 5:3

41:10
Daikaya 40:2
date 4:20 29:8 31:18

35:6,11,12,13,16
dated 3:6 4:5 5:24 6:22

7:19 8:15 9:23 10:18
11:13

David 32:20 33:1,5,10
day 1:7 41:5,7 42:19,24

43:2
days 4:11,15,16,24 5:5

28:2
DC 1:20 24:3 28:2 34:21

34:23 41:21 42:17
DCMR 5:4
delivery 24:23 25:17

26:10 36:24
Destino 25:18
determined 14:24,25

38:2
development 43:1
DiBattista 33:20,24
discussing 41:14
District 1:1 41:9
Dock 34:24
docket 1:8,9,10 2:10,11

2:12 29:3,4,5 36:13
36:14 39:16,18

Donovan 1:14,16
Downtown 23:6
Duke's 34:20

Dupont 12:9
duty 5:1
Dynasty 10:19

E
E-L-L-A 40:10
E-M-P-A-N-A-D-A 6:1
Eat 38:20
Ed 3:16 6:5 11:18 16:2

17:22 20:7 28:23
40:14

Edward 1:17 6:17 7:13
8:9 10:12 12:4 13:14
15:15 16:13 17:11
18:7 19:21 20:18 22:8
23:20 25:12 33:15
39:11

Edwards 34:12
eight 9:15 19:25 31:1

37:23
electronic 42:16
Embassy 23:6
Empanada 6:1
employees 4:17
endorsement 3:11

23:25 24:23 25:17
26:10 27:3 36:24
39:19 40:1,4,8,11

entertainment 3:10
especially 42:22
establishment 4:19
establishment's 5:2
event 29:8
excuse 32:19 39:22
executive 43:1
extend 14:3 15:23

16:20 17:16 18:12
19:6 20:1

F
F 29:17,22 30:2,7,12,17

30:22 31:2,7,12,21
32:1,6,11,15,21 33:1
33:6,11

fact 12:22 15:25
failed 4:21
fee 28:2
Fest 34:22,24
finding 12:22 16:1
fine 3:12 4:10,12,23,25

5:5,6
first 3:4 14:2 29:16

36:13,21 39:23
five 4:15,16 7:17 13:22

17:15 30:11 37:12
following 27:22
follows 3:10 4:9
formerly 10:19 17:17

four 6:21 13:22 16:19
30:6 32:17 33:22 34:1
34:10,14 37:8 39:17
39:20 40:9

frisbee 32:21 33:2,6,11
fundraiser 33:16
further 41:6 43:1
FYI 12:11,24

G
G 33:16,20,24 34:3,8,12

34:17
gala 33:20,25
games 27:3
Gemelas 24:24
Ghostburger 26:11
give 9:8 42:11
Glasscock 33:15
go 9:12
going 36:18 41:6
Grandis 1:17 3:16,16

3:17,25 4:1,1 5:19,20
6:5,5,8,16,17,17 7:12
7:13,13,24,25 8:8,9,9
9:3,4 10:11,12,12
11:7,18,18,20 12:3,4
12:4,15,17,19 13:4,5
13:13,14,14 14:18
15:14,15,15 16:2,2,6
16:12,13,13 17:10,11
17:11,22,22,23 18:6,7
18:7 19:1,20,21,21
20:7,7,9,17,18,18
21:12,24 22:7,8,8
23:1,19,20,20 24:18
25:11,12,12 26:5,6,23
27:17 28:22,23,23
36:8 39:10,11,11
40:14,14,16,24 42:7

grant 36:15 38:24
granted 29:15
grants 35:21 40:13
Grape 38:10
great 43:2
Grill 36:22
Grocery 34:21
guards 29:20,25 30:5

30:10,15,20,25 31:5
31:10,15,19,24 32:4,9
32:13,18,24 33:4,9,13
33:18,22 34:1,6,10,15
34:19 35:2

H
H-A-I-K-A-N 39:24
H-A-T-O-B-A 40:6
Haikan 39:24
Half 20:24 21:18



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

Hall 15:24
Hansen 1:18 3:23,24

5:17,18,18 6:7,7,9,14
7:2,2,4,10,11,11 8:6
9:1,2,2 10:9 11:5 12:1
13:11 14:16,17,17
15:12,13,13 16:4,4,7
16:10,11,11,25,25
17:2,8,9,9 18:4,5,5,24
18:25,25 19:18,19,19
20:15 21:10,11,11
22:5,24,25,25 23:17
24:8,8,11,16,17,17
25:9 26:3,4,4,14,14
26:21,22,22 27:15,16
27:16 28:20 35:23,23
35:25 36:6,7,7 39:8
40:22,23,23 41:25
42:5,6,6

Hatoba 40:6
health 29:18
hearing 3:6 4:5 7:19

8:14 9:17 12:22 41:14
42:15

hearings 42:21
Hill 20:2
Hip-Hop 35:10,11
hold 41:12 42:12
Holdings 35:10
Hong 14:23 38:1
hours 5:2 21:17,18

22:13 23:6

I
identified 41:18
III 37:6
importation 37:5
indefinitely 4:12,25 5:6
inventory 24:1
investigation 41:15
investigative 41:19
issued 3:13 13:23

36:17

J
JAMES 1:18
Javier 34:16
Jeni 1:18 5:18 7:2,11

9:2 14:17 15:13 16:4
16:11,25 17:9 18:5,25
19:19 21:11 22:25
24:8,17 26:4,14,22
27:16 35:23 36:7
40:23 42:6

joint 7:17,18
JOSE 1:20
Joseph 37:6
JR 1:17,18

Jug 37:16
July 35:12,14,16,17
June 29:23 32:22,22

33:2

K
Kenneth 32:14
Kim 14:24 38:1

L
Lana 30:11,17,22 31:2

31:7,11,16,20,25 32:5
32:10

Las 24:24
law 41:17
legal 1:5 2:7 3:4,5 4:21

9:9 12:21 13:19,20,25
41:17,18,19

let's 14:1
letter 12:13,21
LICENCING 1:9
license 1:7 2:10 3:8 4:7

4:11,15,24 5:5 6:1,24
7:20 8:16 9:17,18,24
10:19 11:14 12:10,23
13:1 14:4,4,23,25
15:23,24 16:20,21
17:16,18 18:12,13
19:6,7 20:1,2,25
21:19 22:14 23:6 24:3
24:24 25:18 26:11
27:3,5,24,25 28:3,4,6
28:8 29:3,7,8,17,19
29:22,24 30:2,4,7,9
30:12,14,17,19,22,24
31:2,4,7,9,12,14,18
31:21,23 32:1,3,6,8
32:11,12,15,16,20,23
33:1,3,6,8,11,12,16
33:16,20,21,24,25
34:3,5,8,9,12,13,17
34:18,23,25 35:1,7,8
35:17,18,21 36:16,16
36:19,22 37:2,2,6,8
37:12,17,21,22,24
38:2,5,6,8,9,10,11,13
38:14,17,19,20 39:17
39:24 40:3,7,10

licensed 4:18
licensee 27:24 28:1,3,5

28:7,8 29:12 36:18,21
licensees 39:20
licenses 27:23 28:11
licensing 1:6,8 2:8,11

2:12 9:21 14:1,2
36:12,13 38:16 39:15
41:5,19

lieu 3:6 4:5

Liff's 4:6
Lindy 37:1
liquor 38:11,17,18
Liquors 17:18
list 29:10,13 39:21
LLC 17:17 37:1
look 13:19
Lounge 7:20 9:24 10:19

11:14 37:12,15 38:7

M
Mahmoud 30:12,17,22

31:2,7,12,17,21 32:1
32:6,11

Malmaison/The 27:25
Management 35:4
manner 42:18
Manufacturer 20:23
March 1:12 3:6 4:5 5:24

6:22 7:19 8:15 9:23
10:18 11:13 34:4
41:21

Market 4:6 19:7 22:13
34:24,25 37:23

matter 1:4 3:4 4:3 5:22
6:20 7:16 8:12 9:6
10:15 11:10 12:7
13:17,23 14:2,21
15:20 16:1,18 17:14
18:10 19:4,24 20:21
21:2,15 22:11,16 23:4
23:23 24:21 25:15
26:8 27:1,20 29:1
36:11 39:14 41:2 43:3

matters 41:18
meeting 1:3 41:13

42:12
Meetings 41:12 42:13
Member 1:17,17,18,18

3:16,20,22,24 4:1
5:10,14,18,20 6:5,7
6:13,17 7:2,7,9,11,13
7:24 8:3,5,9,19,23,25
9:2,4 10:2,6,8,12,23
11:2,4,18,23,25 12:4
12:15,17,19 13:4,8,14
14:9,13,15,17 15:4,8
15:13,15 16:2,4,9,11
16:13,25 17:5,9,11,22
18:1,5,7,17,21,23,25
19:11,15,17,19,21
20:7,12,14,18 21:3,7
21:9,11,23 22:2,4,8
22:17,21,23,25 23:10
23:14,16,20 24:7,8,13
24:15,17 25:2,6,8,12
25:21,25 26:2,4,6,14
26:18,20,22 27:8,12

27:14,16 28:13,17,19
28:23 35:23 36:3,7
39:1,5,7,11 40:14,19
40:21,23 41:23 42:2,4
42:6

members 42:20,22,25
met 1:14
Michelle 29:21
minors 4:9
misconduct 41:16
MK 7:20
Mola 5:25
months 4:20
moot 9:19
motion 3:14,18 5:8,12

6:2,9,25 7:5,17,18,22
7:23 8:1,14,17,21,22
9:16,25 10:4,21,25
11:16,21 13:2,6 14:6
14:11 15:1,6,25 16:7
16:22 17:3,19,24
18:14,19 19:8,13 20:4
20:10 21:1,5,20,25
22:15,19 23:8,12 24:5
24:11,25 25:4,19,23
26:12,16 27:6,10
28:10,15 29:11,13
35:20 36:1,2 38:23
39:3 40:12,17,18
41:25 42:1,10

move 14:1 27:21 29:2
36:12 41:12

MPD 12:14,21
music 30:13,18,23 31:3

31:8,13

N
N 16:21
name 14:24 36:18

37:10,10,13,14,18,18
38:2 39:20

names 29:6
nature 34:22
NE 24:2 34:25
need 35:11
Neighborhood 5:25

6:23 9:22 10:17 11:12
Nero/Zeno 27:24
new 35:12 37:10,14,18

37:21 38:5,8,11,14,18
nine 9:20 20:22 31:6

38:1
Noodles 28:2
notice 13:1 42:11,14
number 3:7,8 4:4,6,7

5:23 6:1,21,24 7:17
7:19,20 8:13,15,16
9:10,14,15,17,18,18



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

9:20,24 10:16,20
11:11,14 12:8,11,13
12:15,17,18,20,22,23
12:25 13:20,21,21,21
13:22,22,23,24 14:5
14:22,25 15:22,24
16:19,21 17:15,18
18:11,13 19:5,7,25
20:3,22,25 21:16,19
22:12,14 23:5,7,24
24:3,22,24 25:16,18
26:9,11 27:2,5,24
28:1,3,5,6,8 29:9,19
29:21,24 30:1,4,6,9
30:11,14,16,19,21,24
31:1,4,6,9,11,14,16
31:18,20,23,25 32:3,5
32:8,10,12,14,17,19
32:23,25 33:3,5,8,10
33:12,15,17,19,21,23
33:25 34:2,5,7,9,11
34:14,16,18,20,25
35:3,7,9,17 36:22
37:1,2,4,6,8,9,12,13
37:16,17,20,21,23,24
38:1,2,4,5,7,8,10,10
38:13,13,15,17,18,20
38:20 39:24 40:2,3,6
40:7,9,10

O
off- 23:24
off-premises 34:23
offer 3:5,9,14 4:4,8 5:8
Official 41:10
offsite 24:1
OIC 4:20
Okay 12:19
Old 18:12
one-day 2:10 29:3,17

29:22 30:2,7,12,17,22
31:2,7,12,21 32:1,6
32:11,15,20 33:1,6,11
33:15,20,24 34:3,8,12
34:17,21

ongoing 41:15
Open 41:12 42:13
operating 21:18
operation 5:2
operations 21:17
opposition 9:16
ORELLANA 1:20
Organic 17:17
original 35:12,13
outlined 27:23
owner 5:1

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
3:1

p.m 3:2 43:4
PAGE 2:6
paid 4:13,25 5:7
participants 35:5,15
participated 42:21,23
party 29:23 30:3
passed 42:11
passes 4:3 5:22 6:20

7:16 8:12 9:6 10:15
11:10 12:7 13:17
14:21 15:21 16:18
17:14 18:10 19:4,24
20:21 21:15 22:11
23:4,23 24:21 25:15
26:8 27:1,20 29:1
36:11 39:14 41:2

Patrick 33:19,24
Paul's 17:17
pay 28:1
payable 4:11,23 5:5
performance 30:13,18

30:23 31:3,8,13
permit 13:1 23:25 37:5
personal 37:5
Petworth 36:21
Pizza 6:24 38:4
placard 21:1 22:15
placed 42:15
planned 41:15
Poke 27:4
possible 42:18
posted 42:14
premises 23:25
PRESENT 1:15,19
presiding 1:14
previously 35:13
Pride 35:5,6
Promotions 37:1
proposed 13:1
protest 7:18 8:14 9:16

9:23 10:18 11:13
protestant's 9:15
provide 3:10
pub 35:4,10 37:2
public 13:18 29:18

42:20
published 13:19 41:20

42:17
purpose 41:13
pursuant 42:12

Q
Queen's 38:7
questions 41:6

R

R-O- 34:11
read 28:11 29:6
reading 9:9
reasons 27:23
reception 29:18 32:16

34:4,13,17
record 28:12 41:7 43:4
reducing 21:17
referred 38:16
regarding 12:10
Register 41:21 42:17
RegMoPromo 35:9
regulations 41:17
remove 27:2
reports 41:14
request 6:3 8:18 9:21

10:1,16,22 11:11,17
13:3 14:3,7 15:2,23
16:23 17:20 18:15
19:9 20:5 21:21 23:9
23:24 24:2,6 25:1,20
26:13 27:2,7 29:14,16
29:21 30:1,6,11,16,21
31:1,6,11,16,20,25
32:5,10,14,19,25 33:5
33:10,19,23 34:2,7,11
34:16,20 35:3,9 36:20
37:4 39:23,23 40:13

requested 28:3,5,7,8
requesting 12:22 29:8

29:12 39:25
requests 35:21 38:24
response 5:16 6:11,15

8:7 10:10 11:6,8 12:2
13:10,12 14:19 15:11
15:19 16:16 17:7 18:3
19:2 20:16 21:13 22:6
23:2,18 24:19 25:10
26:24 27:18 28:21
36:5,9 39:9 40:25
42:8

restaurant 11:14 12:23
27:4 36:23 38:5,14,21
39:25 40:3,7,11

Retailer 20:23,24 36:23
37:9,13,17,21,24 38:3
38:5,8,11,14,18,21
39:25 40:3,7,10

return 42:25
review 3:5 4:4 5:23 6:21

7:17 8:13 9:15,21
10:16 11:11 12:8,13
12:21,25 14:3,22
15:22 16:19 17:15
18:11 19:5,25 20:22
21:16 22:12 23:5,24
24:22 25:16 26:9 27:2
29:6

right 9:14,20 12:19
13:24

Robert 29:17
roll 3:18 5:12 6:10 7:5

8:1,21 10:4,25 11:21
13:6 14:11 15:6 16:8
17:3,24 18:19 19:13
20:10 21:5 22:1,19
23:12 24:12 25:4,23
26:16 27:10 28:15
36:1 39:3 40:17 42:1

Roofer's 37:16,19
room 37:19 42:15
Rose 34:7
Roxene 34:11
rulemaking 13:2

S
S 1:17
safekeeping 14:3,23

15:23 16:20 17:16
18:12 19:6 20:1 28:2

sale 4:9 5:3 38:3,21
Sanford 37:6
Sangria 14:4
second 3:15,16 5:9,10

6:4,6,7 7:1,3,23,24
8:18,19 9:8 10:1,2,22
11:17,19 13:3,4 14:8
15:3,4 16:1,3,5,24
17:1,21 18:16,17
19:10 20:6,8 21:2,3
21:21 22:16,17 23:9
24:6,9 25:1,2,20,21
26:13 27:7,8 28:12
35:22,24 38:25 39:1
40:13,15 41:22

seconded 3:18 5:12 6:9
7:5 8:1,21 10:4,25
11:21 13:6 14:11 15:6
16:7 17:3,24 18:19
19:13 20:10 21:5,25
22:19 23:12 24:11
25:4,23 26:16 27:10
28:15 36:1 39:3 40:17
41:25

seconds 10:23 14:9
19:11 21:23 23:10
24:7 26:14 28:13
41:23

Secret 9:23
Section 3:12 4:10,22

5:3,4 41:11,11
security 29:20,25 30:5

30:10,15,20,25 31:5
31:10,15,19,24 32:4,9
32:13,17,24 33:4,9,13
33:17,22 34:1,6,10,14



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

34:19 35:2
see 9:10
seeking 41:17
September 14:7 15:2

16:23 17:20 18:15
19:9 20:5

serve 4:17
session 43:1
settlement 5:23 6:3,21
seven 8:13 9:14 19:5

30:21 37:20
Shanklin 15:24
Shari 34:7
Shaw 12:9
Shepherd 22:13
Shop 24:3
Short 1:18 3:19,20,20

5:10,10,11,13,14,14
6:10 7:6,7,7 8:2,3,3
8:19,19,20,22,23,23
10:2,2,3,5,6,6 11:1,2
11:2,22,23,23 13:7,8
13:8 14:12,13,13 15:4
15:4,5,7,8,8 16:8,9,9
17:4,5,5,25 18:1,1,17
18:17,18,20,21,21
19:14,15,15 20:11,12
20:12 21:3,3,4,6,7,7
22:1,2,2,17,17,18,20
22:21,21 23:13,14,14
24:12,13 25:2,2,3,5,6
25:6,24,25,25 26:17
26:18,18 27:8,8,9,11
27:12,12 28:16,17,17
36:2,3,3 39:1,1,2,4,5
39:5 40:18,19,19 42:1
42:2

shower 30:8
Simultaneous 21:22
six 9:10 13:20,23,24

18:11 30:14,16,20,25
31:5,10,15 32:23 33:4
33:8,13 35:2 37:16

Sixth 31:17,21 32:2,6
32:12

skill 27:3
Skylit 37:14
Social 36:22
sorry 3:7 12:16 29:24

32:22 41:3
speaking 21:22
specific 29:11,13
Spirits 16:21 17:17
Staff 1:20
stage 36:15
statutory 3:11 4:9,22

5:3
stayed 4:16

Steve 34:2
stock 37:24
storage 23:25
store 23:25 38:11,18
Streatery 1:10 2:12

39:16,19 40:1,4,8,11
Street 6:24 24:2 34:24

38:4
Stride 35:4,6
substantial 1:7 2:10

29:3 34:21,22 35:1,7
35:18

Suites 23:6
sure 9:9,13
Sushi 20:2
suspended 4:12,15,24

5:6
suspension 4:14
Synagogue 31:17,22

32:2,7,12

T
T-I-G-E-R- 40:9
Table 37:17
take 42:1
Tap99 8:16 9:18
Taqueria 24:24
tavern 20:24 37:9,13,17

37:21 38:8
temporary 1:7 2:10

29:2
ten 10:16 21:16 31:11

31:19,23 32:3,8,13
38:4

Tenbrook 30:7
term 4:16
Thai 20:2
thank 28:24,24 42:20

42:22 43:1
three 4:17,20 5:1,23

13:22 15:22 30:1
33:17 34:5 37:4 40:6

Tierney 30:2
Tiffany 30:6
Tigerella 40:9
timely 42:17
today 42:21,23
Tornquist 32:20 33:1,6

33:11
Toro 28:7,7
tournament 32:21 33:2

33:7,12
trade 14:24 37:10,13,18

38:1
training 4:20
transfer 37:24 38:3,21
Trini 28:4
two 4:4,21 12:25 13:21

14:22 29:20,21,25
30:4,9 34:19 37:1
40:2

type 29:7 36:19

U
Union 34:24,25 37:16

37:19
Unit 24:2
unopened 24:1
Urban 38:10
use 34:23

V
V 6:24 24:2 38:4
V-Y-B-E-Z 28:4
Valu 38:17
Victory 11:14
videoconference 1:14
violations 41:16
volunteers 32:24 33:4,9

33:14
vote 3:19 5:13 6:10 7:6

8:2,22 10:5 11:1,22
13:7 14:12 15:7 16:8
17:4,25 18:20 19:14
20:11 21:6 22:1,20
23:13 24:12 25:5,24
26:17 27:11 28:16
36:2 39:4 40:18 42:1

Vybez 28:4

W
W 1:14,16
want 9:8 13:18 36:19
warning 3:13
we'll 3:18 5:12 6:9 7:5

8:1,21 10:4,25 11:21
13:6 14:11 15:6 16:7
17:3,24 18:19 19:13
20:10 21:5,25 22:19
23:12 24:11 25:4,23
26:16 27:10 28:15
36:1 39:3 40:17

we're 41:4 42:19,24
WebEx 1:14
website 42:16
wedding 32:16 34:13

34:17
Wednesday 1:11
went 43:4
Whiskey 24:3
White 29:17
Whitlow's 37:11
William 37:6
Wine 16:21 17:17 34:22

34:24
withdraw 9:22 10:17

11:12

X
X-E-N-E 34:12

Y
year 4:16

Z

0
0 9:7
00004 35:19
00643 35:2
060477 12:24
074188 28:3
082871 37:9
085367 28:1
088296 40:3
088787 7:21
0888858 4:7
089012 16:21
090781 14:5
091165 28:8
092298 35:1
093592 37:17
099558 26:11

1
1 5:24 30:3,8
1,000 4:23 35:5,15
10 31:18
100 29:20,25 35:2
100622 39:24
104072 35:18
105025 35:7
107123 9:24
109347 27:5
11 11:11 12:13 22:12

30:19 31:16 38:7
110455 37:2
110949 27:24
112012 40:7
114148 20:25 21:19
116417 23:7
116883 8:16 9:18
117461 25:18
117462 24:24
117463 37:24
117539 11:15
118192 37:13
118276 12:11
118555 3:8
119978 40:10
119991 28:5
12 12:8 23:5 29:19

31:20 38:10
120535 24:4



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

121029 18:13
121945 38:8
122081 19:7
122135 10:20
122551 17:18
122657 36:22
122886 28:6
123200 15:24
123652 38:21
123761 6:1
123774 38:14
123788 38:11
123829 6:24 38:5
123831 37:21
124074 38:18
124095 22:14
124172 20:3
124306 33:17
124311 33:22
124312 34:1
124314 14:25 38:2
124320 29:25
124321 30:4
124322 34:5
124327 30:9
124331 29:19
124336 32:17
124343 30:14
124344 30:19
124345 30:24
124346 31:4
124347 31:9
124348 31:14
124349 31:19
124350 31:23
124351 32:3
124352 32:8
124353 32:13
124364 34:9
124376 32:23
124377 33:3
124378 33:8
124379 33:13
124381 34:14
124383 34:19
13 12:18,20 23:24 30:23

31:22,25 33:7 38:13
38:15

1309 34:24
14 2:8 12:25 24:22

30:24 32:5 38:17
15 25:16 32:10 35:14,16

36:14 38:20
150 33:17 34:5
16 26:9 32:14
17 27:2 32:19,22
18 32:22,25
180 34:14

19 32:2 33:5
1905 10:19
1B 6:23 9:22 10:17

11:12
1C 5:25

2
2-575(b) 41:11
2-575(b)(14) 41:11
2,000 4:10
2:26 3:2
20 32:7 33:10
200 32:17 33:22 34:1,10
2022 3:7
2023 1:12 3:6 4:6 5:24

6:22 7:20 8:15 9:23
10:18 11:13 14:7 15:2
16:23 17:20 18:15
19:9 20:5 29:19,24
30:3,8,13,19 31:4,9
31:18,22 32:2,7,16
33:3,7,12,16,21,25
34:4,9,13,18 35:7,13
35:14 41:13,20,21

21 31:4 33:15
22 7:20 29:24 33:19,25

35:7,12,17
22-CC-00024 4:6
22-CMP-00083 3:7
22-PRO-00121 7:19
22-PRO-00153 8:15

9:17
23 5:4 33:23
23-251-0009 12:23
23-IMP-00008 37:7
23-PCE- 35:18
23-PCE-00011 35:8
23-SC- 35:1
24 6:22 34:2
25 9:23 31:9 34:7
25- 4:22 5:3
25-113.01(b)(1) 3:12
25-781 4:10
250 5:4
26 34:11
27 2:9 8:15 31:13 34:16
28 3:6 4:5 10:18 11:13

31:13 34:20
29 1:12 2:10 31:14 34:4

34:9,13 35:3 41:21

3
3 2:7 33:2,16
3:10 43:4
30 4:11,24 5:5 14:7 15:2

16:23 17:20 18:15
19:9 20:5 28:2 29:4
29:10 32:16 35:9

350 30:14,20,24 31:4,9
31:14

3525 24:2
36 2:11
39 2:12

4
4-0-0 15:21 16:18 17:14

18:10
45 30:9
450 32:23 33:3,8,13

5
5 34:24 41:13,20
5-0- 9:6
5-0-0 4:3 5:22 6:20 7:16

8:12 10:15 11:10 12:7
13:17 14:21 19:4,24
20:21 21:15 22:11
23:4,23 24:21 25:15
26:8 27:1,20 29:1
36:11 39:14 41:3
42:11

500 31:19,23 32:3,8,13
5th 34:24

6
6 30:13 34:18
6-0-0 9:6 41:2
60th 29:23

7
70 30:4 34:19
701 5:4
707.1 5:4
783(b) 4:23

8
8 33:12,21



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

50

Agenda

DC ABRA

03-29-23

teleconference


